1FEATURES
APPLICATIONS
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
TLC5916-Q1, TLC5917-Q1
8-BIT CONSTANT-CURRENT LED SINK DRIVERS
SLVS814–JANUARY 2008
• Qualified for Automotive Applications • Fast Response of Output Current

ESD damage can range from subtle performance degradation to complete device failure. Precision integrated circuits may be more
susceptible to damage because very small parametric changes could cause the device not to meet its published specifications.
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
SHORT TO VLEDTA PACKAGE (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKINGDETECTION
No SOIC – D Reel of 2500 TLC5916QDRQ1 TLC5916Q
–40°C to 125°C
Yes SOIC – D Reel of 2500 TLC5917QDRQ1 TLC5917Q
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
web site at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
BLOCK DIAGRAM
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2008, Texas Instruments Incorporated
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
GND
SDI
CLK
LE(ED1)
OUT0
OUT1
OUT2
OUT3
VDD
R-EXT
SDO
OE(ED2)
OUT7
OUT6
OUT5
OUT4
D PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
TLC5916-Q1, TLC5917-Q1
8-BIT CONSTANT-CURRENT LED SINK DRIVERS
SLVS814–JANUARY 2008
Terminal Descriptions
TERMINAL DESCRIPTIONNAME
CLK Clock input for data shift on rising edge
GND Ground for control logic and current sink
Data strobe input. Serial data is transferred to the respective latch when LE(ED1) is high. The data is latched when
LE(ED1) LE(ED1) goes low. Also, LE(ED1) is a control signal input for an Error Detection mode and Current Adjust mode (See
Timing Diagram). LE(ED1) has an internal pulldown.
Output enable. When OE(ED2) is active (low), the output drivers are enabled; when OE(ED2) is high, all output drivers
OE(ED2) are turned OFF (blanked). Also, OE(ED2) is a control signal input for an Error Detection mode and Current Adjust mode
(See Timing Diagram). OE(ED2) has an internal pullup.
OUT0–OUT7 Constant-current outputs
R-EXT Input used to connect an external resistor for setting up all output currents
SDI Serial-data input to the Shift register
SDO Serial-data output to the following SDI of next driver IC or to the microcontroller
VDD Supply voltage
Diagnostic Features
OVERTEMPERATURE OPEN-LOAD SHORT TO GND SHORT TO VLEDDEVICE (1)
DETECTION DETECTION DETECTION DETECTION
TLC5916 X X X
TLC5917 X X X X